Keizer Rural Fire Protection District
Keizer, Oregon

Agenda
Regular Board Meeting
April 18,2023

You may attend in person or join from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://www.gotomeet.me/KeizerFD

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3117

Access Code: 590-273-869
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/590273869

7:00 p.m. Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call:

Approve Minutes:

Special Board Meeting Minutes March 3, 2023
Board Meeting Minutes March 21, 2023
Special Board Meeting Minutes March 24, 2023

Correspondence:

Guest Input:
Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. A time limit of five (5)
minutes will be allotted to an individual or a member of the group.

Organizational Input:

1. TAFF Local 3881
2. Keizer Volunteer Fire Fighter’s Association

Old Business:
1. Matrix & Sikora Report Update Information
e The Board will be updated on the progress of identified areas needing to be

improved.



Reports:

1. Financial Reports — Information/Action
e Receipts of the District’s monthly financial reports, which include ambulance
billing reports, and act upon the financial reports.

2. Board Member Reports — Information
e This time is allowed for Board Members to report on any contacts or District
Business they have conducted.

3. Chief/Staff Reports - Information
e Reports from staff covering activities for the month.

New Business:

1. IGA Agreement with MCFD #1 Information/Action
e The Board will review the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Marion
County Fire District #1
2. Levy Update Information

e The Board will be updated on the progress on the upcoming levy.

3. Auditor RFP Information/Action

e The Board will review the Finance Committee’s recommendation for an Auditor,
and will make a motion to appoint an Auditor for Fiscal Years 2023-2024, 2024-
2025 and 2025-2026.

4. Keizer Fire District 75™ Anniversary Information
e The Board will be updated on the upcoming 75™ Anniversary.

5. Fire Chief Contract Information/Action
¢ The Board will review the contract for the Fire Chief and will make a motion to
approve or amend the contract.

6. Audit Review
e The Finance Committee will review the 2021-2022 FY audit results.

Other Business:

This time is provided to allow the Board Members or staff an opportunity to bring new or old
matters before the Board, which are not listed on the agenda.

Good of the Order:
Pay Bills:
Adjourn:

Meeting Schedule:



Board Meeting
Budget Committee Meeting

May 16, 2023 @ 7:00 pm
May 17, 2023 @ 5:30 pm

Upon request, auxiliary aids and/or special services will be provided. To request services, please
contact us at 503-390-9111 or through Oregon Relay 1-800-735-2900 at least two working days
(48 hours) in advance.

2022 — 2023 Board of Director Committee Assignments:

Personnel Issues — Joe Van Meter & Greg Ego
Land & Building (Facilities) — Greg Ego & Colleen Busch
Intergovernmental Issues — Joe Van Meter & Betty Hart
Financial — Chet Patterson & Betty Hart
Equipment Replacement — Greg Ego & Colleen Busch
Response Times/EMS — Colleen Busch & Chet Patterson
Technology / Communications — Betty Hart & Chet Patterson

**#**Board of Directors 4 Year Terms****

Position # / Name Term Ends
1. Colleen Busch 06/30/2025
2. Joe Van Meter 06/30/2025
3. Chet Patterson 06/30/2023
4. Greg Ego 06/30/2023
5. Betty Hart 06/30/2023
****Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms****
Name Term Ends
Laureal Williams 12/31/2025
Don McBride 12/31/2025
Patti Tischer 12/31/2024
Jennifer Palanuke 12/31/2024
Donna Bradley 12/31/2025
****(Civil Service Commissioners 4 Year Terms****
Name Term Ends
Marvin Nisley 05/17/2026
Vacant 07/21/2024
Donna Bradley 07/21/2024
Nancy Varner 05/21/2024
Darrell Fuller 05/17/2026



KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

SPECIAL BOARD MEETING
March 3, 2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.

Roll Call -Those present at the Board meeting included: President Chet Patterson, Directors: Joe Van Meter,
Betty Hart, Greg Ego, and Colleen Busch, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, SDAO Gordon Sletmoe

Guest Input — None

New Business

President Joe Van Meter closed the Special Board Meeting at 1:02pm and opened an executive session.

e At this time, the Board will hold an executive session pursuant to ORS 192.660(2)(a) To consider
the employment of a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent. No final
decisions will be made in executive session.

The Oregon Public Meeting Law authorizes governing bodies to meet in executive session in certain
limited situations. An Executive session is defined as any meeting or part of a meeting of a governing
body which is closed to certain persons for deliberations on certain matters as defined by ORS 192.660.
These sessions are closed to the public and under certain circumstances to the media also. The governing
body is not allowed to take any final action or make any final decisions during the executive session. Any
final action or decision can only be made after returning or at a next regularly scheduled meeting.

Under ORS 192.660(4) representatives of the news media are specifically directed not to report on any of
the deliberations during the Executive Session, except to cite the general subject of the session as
previously announced.

The Special Board Meeting reconvened at 3:11pm.
1. President Joe Van Meter stated there was nothing to report.

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 3:12pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Greg Ego
Secretary

Special Board Meeting March 3, 2023
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KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
March 21, 2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call —Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart, Chet
Patterson, Greg Ego and Colleen Busch, Interim Fire Chief Ryan Russell, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, DFM
Anne-Marie Storms, EMS Billing & Records Manager Jacquelynn Sunderland, Captains Christina Wilson and
Rachel Brozovich, Firefighter/Medics Kelby Frazier, SDAO Gordon Sletmoe, Attendees: Don McBride,
Jennifer Palanuk, Mayor Cathy Clark, Kevin Clark and Baron Robison.

Minutes:
Regular Board Meeting: Chet Patterson made a motion to approve the minutes for February 21, 2023. Greg

Ego seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Correspondence — None
Guest Input — None

Organizational Input
IAFF Local 3881 — None

KVFA- None

Old Business-
e Interview Process- Gordon Sletmoe, with SDAO, stated that we started with four applicants to
interview, and two of them withdrew. He then discussed the options for proceeding.

Reports

Financial Report — Betty Hart provided a brief overview of the financial report. We are 67% of the way
through the fiscal year. We received almost $200,000 in ambulance payments. We have received nearly 100%
of the anticipated taxes. Overtime was normal. Personnel Services are at 68%. Materials & Services are under
budget. Payments were made for dispatch and tuition payments. Greg Ego made a motion to accept the financial
report as presented. Chet Patterson seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Board Member Reports —
e Betty Hart stated she attended Coffee with Cathy and reported on the District. The City’s 40" birthday is
on June 16" and 17", There will be an agriculture hub at Chemeketa Community College that will
have a farmers market Wednesdays from 3:00-7:00pm. She also attended a meeting with Keizer United.
KPD Lt. Andrew Copeland reported they are fully staffed, and overall crime rate is down. There will be
a Blast Camp the week of July 17",

e Colleen Busch stated she attended Coffee with Cathy, the City Council Meeting, Mayor’s National
Women’s Week meeting, Marion County Commissioner Board members training, Chamber Greeters,
Pre State of the City meeting with Keizer Neighborhood Associations, State of the County and Keizer
Network of Women. She stated she spoke with the Marion County Commissioners regarding our ASA.
At Chamber Greeters, she reported on where the District is going.

Chief/Staff Reports —

Regular Board Meeting Minutes March 21, 2023
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¢ Interim Fire Chief Ryan Russell- There will be a poll going out soon on the levy to see if an increase in
the rate is supported. We received a $10,000 grant from OSFM for wildfire education and risk
reduction. We are looking at having a hands only CPR class on April 12", The movement to Station 6
has slowed down. We are now looking at a May 1* start date and will have an IGA in place. There is
continued work being done on looking for funding on the State and Federal level. Thank you to B.C.
Rachel Brozovich for all her work done on the burn house. Thank you to DFM Anne-Marie Storms for
her work on the fire investigation class. The fire investigation class is first weekend of April. The house
will be burned on April 14™. There was a discussion on signage at Station 6. We will look into that after
we have been there for 6 months and review how the program is running. We may be looking at moving
the Mother’s Day Breakfast to coincide with KeizerFest. There was a discussion on when the Board
needs to get involved with the levy.

New Business-

¢ Budget Committee Member Appointments- The Board reviewed the Budget Committee applications.
Greg Ego made a motion to appoint Don McBride to the Budget Committee. Colleen Busch seconded
the motion, The motion carried unanimously. Colleen Busch made a motion to appoint Jennifer
Palanuk to the Budget Committee. Betty Hart seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

s Sikora and Matrix Report Update: Interim Fire Chief Ryan Russell gave a brief overview of items
that have been worked on and completed. He also discussed a plan for upcoming items that still need to
be worked on. Chet Patterson suggested creating a document of items that have been completed and
items that are being worked on, then discuss them in a work session when the new Board of Directors is
in place. After discussion, it was decided to keep the Sikora and Matrix Report Update on the agenda in
old business.

President Joe Van Meter closed the Board Meeting at 8:16pm and opened an executive session.

e At this time, the Board will hold an executive session pursuant to ORS 192.660(2)(a) To
consider the employment of a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent. No
final decisions will be made in executive session.

The Oregon Public Meeting Law authorizes governing bodies to meet in executive session in certain
limited situations. An Executive session is defined as any meeting or part of a meeting of a governing
body which is closed to certain persons for deliberations on certain matters as defined by ORS
192.660. These sessions are closed to the public and under certain circumstances to the media also.
The governing body is not allowed to take any final action or make any final decisions during the
executive session. Any final action or decision can only be made after returning or at a next regularly
scheduled meeting.

Under ORS 192.660(4) representatives of the news media are specifically directed not to report on any
of the deliberations during the Executive Session, except to cite the general subject of the session as
previously announced.

The Executive session adjourned at 8:40pm.
The Board Meeting reconvened at 8:41pm.

President Joe Van Meter stated it was decided that the interview process will proceed as originally
planned with minor changes to times on the interview schedule.

Other Business — None

Good of the Order- None
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Pay Bills — Greg Ego made a motion to pay the bills. Chet Patterson seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 8:42 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Greg Ego
Secretary

Regular Board Meeting Minutes March 21, 2023
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KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

SPECIAL BOARD MEETING
March 24, 2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 11:50 a.m.

Roll Call —Those present at the Board meeting included: President Chet Patterson, Directors: Joe Van Meter,
Betty Hart, Greg Ego, and Colleen Busch, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, SDAO Gordon Sletmoe, Panelists: Captain
Christina Wilson, Firefighter/Engineer Christopher Thorne, Firefighter/EMT Tim Coburn, Brian Loan, IT Analyst
Josh Rutter, Keizer Times Lyndon Zaitz, KPD Chief John Teague, MCFD #1 Fire Chief Kyle McMann, KLSM
Radio Jacqueline Smith, Retired Teacher Nancy Bauer

Guest Input — None
New Business
President Joe Van Meter closed the Special Board Meeting at 11:54am and opened an executive session.

e At this time, the Board will hold an executive session pursuant to ORS 192.660(2)(a) To consider
the employment of a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent. No final
decisions will be made in executive session.

The Oregon Public Meeting Law authorizes governing bodies to meet in executive session in certain
limited situations. An Executive session is defined as any meeting or part of a meeting of a governing
body which is closed to certain persons for deliberations on certain matters as defined by ORS 192.660.
These sessions are closed to the public and under certain circumstances to the media also. The governing
body is not allowed to take any final action or make any final decisions during the executive session. Any
final action or decision can only be made after returning or at a next regularly scheduled meeting.

Under ORS 192.660(4) representatives of the news media are specifically directed not to report on any of
the deliberations during the Executive Session, except to cite the general subject of the session as
previously announced.

The Executive session closed at 3:31pm. There was a short break.
The Special Board Meeting reconvened at 3:38pm.

Greg Ego made a motion that by Board consensus the we offer Ryan Russell the permanent job of Fire
Chief of Keizer Fire District pending the completion of our employment agreement as we will have it in
place by the April 18, 2023 Board Meeting that will stipulate starting dates. Colleen Busch seconded the
motion. The motion carried unanimously.

President Joe Van Meter announced that Ryan Russell had accepted a conditional offer of employment
pending the execution of an employment agreement acceptable to both parties. He also stated that all
interview panels chose him for Fire Chief.

Special Board Meeting March 3, 2023
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Betty Hart made a motion to approve the Personnel Committee to meet with Ryan Russell to negotiate the
employment agreement. Chet Patterson seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 3:42pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Greg Ego
Secretary

Special Board Meeting March 3, 2023
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4:33 PM Keizer Fire District

04/13/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1011 * US Bank - Ambulance Billing 258,029.06
Check 03/01/2023 839 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 255,000.00 3,029.06
Check 03/13/2023 840 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 50,000.00 (46,970.94)
General Jour... 03/31/2023 1477 Ambulance Billing 213,861.29 166,890.35

Total 1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 213,861.29 305,000.00 166,890.35

1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking 36,129.07
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29636 All Star Health PO #021423-0850 365.00 35,764.07
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29637 Bob's Auto & Truck Pain... PO #2023-041 3,794.96 31,969.11
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29638 BoundTree 108812 1,277.46 30,691.65
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29639 Central Refrigeration Ice Machine Lease 150.00 30,541.65
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29640 CIS Benefits Dental Insurance- March 5,261.92 25,279.73
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29641 De Lage Landen Financi... Copier Lease 457.31 24,822.42
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29642  Department of Consume... Elevator Permit 197.12 24,625.30
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29643 Killers Pest Control Pest Control 90.00 24,535.30
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29644 Life-Assist, Inc PO #021723-2100 544.30 23,991.00
Bill Pmt -Check  03/01/2023 29645 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc PO #2023-042 7,069.34 16,921.66
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29646 Matrix Consulting Group Management Audit 11,350.00 5,571.66
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29647 MCFD #1 PO 011123-1000 50.00 5,521.66
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29648 Northside Electric PO #2022-214 4,060.13 1,461.53
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29649 OHA GEMT- CCO- Non-Federal Portion 41,912.24 (40,450.71)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29650 Peerless Chain PO #2022-244 1,652.01 (42,102.72)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29651 Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 82.63 (42,185.35}
Bill Pmt -Check  03/01/2023 29652  Product Advantage LLC PO #2023-039 119.95 (42,305.30)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29653 Salem, City of Dispatch Fees 60,861.95 (103,167.25)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29654  SDAO PO #010923-1219 230.00 (103,397.25)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29655 Skyline Ford, Inc. PO #2023-038 63.52 (103,460.77)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29656 Sorenson, Erik Tuition- Reimbursement 1,770.00 (105,230.77)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29657 Standard Insurance Co... Life & Disability 2,066.75 (107,297.52)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 20658  Staples Credit Plan Office Supplies 215.94 (107,513.46)
Bill Pmt -Check  03/01/2023 29659  Stryker Sales Corporation 2,464.73 (109,978.19)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29660 OHA GEMT- CCO- Administrative Fees 8,382.45 (118,360.64)
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2023 29661 Salem, City of, Fleet SVC PO #2023-014, 15, 16 3,048.94 (121,409.58)
Deposit 03/02/2023 Deposit 274,180.83 152,771.25
General Jour... 03/06/2023 1463 Visa- Blanco 524.65 152,246.60
General Jour... 03/06/2023 1463 Visa- Brozovich 386.99 151,859.61
General Jour... 03/06/2023 1463 Visa-Butler 600.65 151,258.96
General Jour... 03/06/2023 1463 Visa-Komp 800.83 150,458.13
General Jour...  03/06/2023 1463 Visa-Russell 1,043.39 149,414.74
General Jour... 03/06/2023 1463 Visa- Storms 392.39 149,022.35
General Jour... 03/06/2023 1463 Visa- Wilson 53.11 148,969.24
General Jour... 03/10/2023 1464 PERS 87,464.85 61,504.39
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29662 76 Fleet/Wex Bank Gasoline 386.46 61,117.93
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29663  Comcast Cable 68.11 61,049.82
Bill Pmt -Check  03/13/2023 29664 ESO Solutions, Inc. PO #030123-1130 995.00 60,054.82
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29665 Focus Security Group, I...  Door Locks 20,747.50 39,307.32
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29666 G & G Auto Care Supply... PO #2023-043 276.68 39,030.64
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29667 Hughes Fire Equipment,... PO #2022-231 248.74 38,781.90
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29668 Keizer Times 365.00 38,416.90
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29669 Keizer, City of Water/Sewer 762.05 37,654.85
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29670 Killers Pest Control Pest Control 90.00 37,564.85
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 20671 Les Schwab PO #2023-027 134.99 37,429.86
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29672 Life-Assist, Inc 1,586.32 35,843.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29673 Local Government Law ... Legal Services 234.00 35,609.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29674 Loren's Sanitation Garbage/Recycling 261.68 35,347.86
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29675 Lowe's Training Supplies 203.71 35,144.15
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2023 29676 Marion Environmental S... Bio- Hazard Bags 26.00 35,118.15
